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Additional Postmaster General 	Petitioner 

*••'•.... 
Mr. Akil Kureshi 	 Advocate for the Petitioner (s) 

Versus 
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St' inkumar B. Sarada 	 Respondent 

r.  K.K. Shah 	 Advocate for the Respondent(s) 

CORAM 

The Hon'ble Mr. N.B. Patel, Vice Chairman 

The Hon'ble Mr. K. Ramamoorthy, Member (A) 



at 

OA/420/92 
2 

Additional Post Master General, 
Gujarat Circle, 
Ashram Road, 
Ahmedabad 

(Advocate : Mr. Akil KurcAi 

Versus 

Shri Shravankumar Bharatkumar Sarada, 
Vatva Syndicate, 
Block No.13, Room No.70, 
G.I.D.C., Vatva, 
Ahmedabad 

(Advocate : Mr. K.K. Shah) 

OA/584/93 

Shravankumar Bharatkumar Sarada, 
Working as Dresser in the 
P & T Dispensary, 
Ahmedabad 

(Advocate : Mr. K.K. Shah) 

Versus 

The Chief Postmaster General, 
Gujarat Circle, 
Ahmedabad 380 001 

Applicant 

Respondents 

Applicant 

Respondents 

Date : 21.7.1995 

COMMON JUDGMENT (Oral) 

Per : Hon'ble Mr. N.B. Patel, Vice Chairman 

Both these OAs arise from the award of 

Industrial Tribunal (Central), Ahmedabad in 

Refence (ITC) No.46/89 and they will be disposed 

of by this common judgment. 

contd.. P3 
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2. 	The Reference in question was regarding the 

industrial dispute raised by the applicant in OA/ 

584/93, namely, Shri Shravankumar Bharatkumar 

Sarada in respect of the oral termination of his 

employment with effect from 14.5.1988. The 

Industrial Tribunal has declared the termination 

of the employment of Shri Shravankumar B. Sarada 

as invalid on the ground that it was in 

contravention of the provision of Section 25F of 

the Industrial Disputes Act. The Tribunal has 

ordered reinstatement of the Workman Shri 
i1 

1 t90vankumar B. Sarada with 60% backwages. OA 
1 I 

No Nal,  93 	is 	filed 	b 	the 	Workman 	Shri 

B. Sarada challening the award of 

çcjvkumar backwages tohim. He claims that he 

JO ould have been awarded full backwages. OA 

No.420/92 is filed by the department challenging 

the award stri/king down the termination of the 

applicant and also challenging the award of 

backwages to the extent of 60% to him. 	In the 

present judgment, the workman will be referred to 

as the applicant and the department will be 

referred to as the respondent. 

3. 	There is no dispute about the fact that the 

applicant was engaged as a daily rated casual 

labourer'as a Dresser in the P & T Dispensary run 

by the Postal department) and his employment was 

terminated with effect from 14.5.1988 or 

7.5.1988. 	There is no dispute about he fact that 

this termination was oral termination. The 

applicant's case was that he had completed 240 

days or more of work during the one year Preceding 

the date of the termination and, therefore, his 
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termination could have been brought about only by 

one month's notice or one month's pay in lieu of 

notice and by payment of retrenchment compensation 

to him as envisaged by Section 25F of the 

Industrial Disputes Act. it appears that the 

respondent department contested the applicability 

of the provision of Section 25F of Industrial 

Disputes Act to the facts of the case by 

contending that the applicant had not completed 

240 days during the year preceding the date of his 

termination and further stating that the applicant 

was not in the regular employment of the 

department. 

4. 	The Tribunal has struck down the termination 

LfiGr with a clear finding that the applicant had 

et compIed 240 days of work during the relevant 

' 	per 	and, therefore, he was entitled to the 

'I 
f of section 25F of the Industrial Disputes PA ASW 

since no notice was given to him nor any 

wages were paid to him-*in'lieu 	of notice nor 

was any compensation 	
paid to him, the 

termination was void and ab initio. In OA/420/92, 

the department has challenged this finding also. 

However, the judgment of the Tribunal shows that 

the Tribunal had considered exhibits 17, 18 and 19 

before it, namely, the muster rolls and its 

finding that the applicant had completed 240 days 

or more days of work during the relevant period is 

based on the said document. Since the Tribunal's 

finding on this point is based on this documentary 

evidence and since it is not shown to usa. that 



10 

Ii 

5 

finding was perverse, there is no question of 

interfering] the said finding in this petition 

under Article 227 of the Constitution of India. 

In his OA No.584/93 the applicant has 

challenged the dismissal of his claim for 

backwaqes to the extent of 40% andLthe  cross OA 

filed by the department, it is contended that the 

applicant should not have been awarded even 60% of 

S. 	Even on this point, we see no case to 

4

J" i43terfe\with the judgment of the Tribunal in 

exercis1of powerZ under Article 227 of the 

	

%ons 	on of India considering the fact that 

	

k Ih 	unal's award 	entitling the applicant to 

the extent of 40% of backwages is based on its 

finding that the applicant was not working on all 

the days of a month before his termination. 	We 

also see no reason to interfere with the judgment 

as prayed for by the department, because we find 

that the award of backwaqes to the applicant to 

the extent of 60% cannot be g-r-a-n-t-e4 perverse, 

unreasonable &d unjust. 

In the result, both the OAs are dismissed. 

However,11re will be no order as to costs. 
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CENT R'L \DMIN 1ST RI IVE T RIEUNZL 

-IED-BJD BENCH 

\HPED.F; J, 

Submitted: 	 C..T./JTJDIC1L SECTION. 

Original Petition No: 	- 

of  

MiscellaneouS Petition No:  

of 	 ------. 

Shri 	Peb itioner(s) 

Versus, 

-- 	-- 	 -.. 	 -- 	
- Rescondent (5). 

This aoolicatr h:s been submitted to the fribunal by 

hri 

Under 8ectjo 19 of the Jciministrat1Ve fribuna 1 	, cL 1985. 

It has been scrutinised with reference Lo the r)oin5 menbioned in 

the check list in the 1iq:;t of the t.revisiOns conciflCd in the 

.dmriistr ...lye frihunal cb, 1985 and c.en:ral administratiVe 

Tribunals (Procedure) Rules,19S5 

The ppL.cations has been found in order and may be given 

. concerned for fixation of date. 

Ihe apoiibiOfl Las not; beeund in order for the reaSOflS 

id1cted i n t z check list. the a1oiicaiib -dvocete mab advised 

to rootifne same within 1 ddys,'draft letter i1acd below 

tar igrure. 
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IN THE CNTA.L ADMINISrRAPIvE CR1 BJNAL AT AHMEDABAD 

ORIGINAL APPLICAfION NO. 	OF 1993 

c 
Shravankumar B. Sharda 	 ... Applicant 

V/s. 

LTnion of India & Others 	 ... Respondents 

Sr. b._AnnexureD. Particulars 	Pae Nos 

- 

	

	 Memo of appli- 	1 to 6 
cation 

A 	 Labour Court's 477o 
Award 

Wd. A K. SHAI-I) 
oate 

Ahmedabad 

Date: / yfe d- -i~? 

D,D. 
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IN Td CLNAL ADMINIsrRArIv LiUBUNAL 

AHIVIE DA BD ENCH 

OiUGINAL APPLICATION NO. 	OF 1993 

Shravanumar B. Sharda 	... 	Applicant 

V/s. 

Union of India & Others 	... 	Respondents 

DETAI LSOF APPLICA ION 

Details of applicant: 

Shravankumar B. Sharda 
Workin:j as Dresser in the 
P & T Dispensary,Ahmedabad. 

Address for service of Notice: 

K.K. Shah, Advocate, 
3, Achalayatan Society, 
Behind Memnagar Fire Station, 
Navrangpura, 
Ahmedabad. 

Particulars of respondent: 

Union of India, notice to be 
served through: 

. The  Chief Postmaster General, 
Gujarat Circle, 
Ahmedabad - 380 001, 

1. Order under challenge: 

The applicant is challenging hereby the award of 

the Industrial Iribunal (Centra1)eference ITC N0.46/89 

dated 31.1.1992. 

The Hon'ble Tribunal have erred by awarding 60/a 

of the backwages despite holding that the action of 

the respondents by orally retrenching the service of 

the applicant is in violation of Section 25 of the 

Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 and the reasons for 

denial of 40YO bac1cwages is not on any evidence pro-

duced by the Chief Postmaster General,Ahmedabad, but 

merely on the logic,an juncture and surmises. The 

denial of 40 hackwages is incorrect and not as per 

the settled law that when Section 25 F is violated 
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while reinstatement the full backwages follows unless 

the employer proves that the workman was gainfully 

employed therefore, the award of the Industthl 

Tribunal partly to the extent of denying 40% backwages 

is irnproper,unjust anc unfair. 

The Learned Presiding Officer while deciding the 

reference has come to the conclusion rightly that the 

oral termination of the applicant is in violation of 

Section 25F of the I.D. Act and therefore, ri'jhtly 

reinstatement was granted by the Learned Presiding 

Officer failed to grant the full backwages and that is 

improper unjust and against the settled law that once 

the retrenchment has been held illegal, the workman to 

be reinstated with continuity of service and full back-

wages. To the extent the wages are denied, the appli-

cant is filling te present appeal against the Labour 

Court 's award at AnnjxureA for full backwages. 

The applicant further submits that the respondent 

have also preferred the original apolication before 

this iIon'ble Tribunal being aggrievel with the award 

of the Labour Court at Annexure-A an the said OA No. 

420/90 is admitted subject to jurisdiction and is 

pending for hearing. 

The judgement of the Lalour Court at Ann. A is 

contrarj to the various judgments of the HonThle Supreme 

Court as well as recenLly reported in 1989 Supol. (2)sOc 

page 97 in the case of Narottam Chopra V/s. Presiding 

Officer, Labour Court and Others. 

2. 	Limitation: 

The applicant submits that since he was without 

job and even the award of the Ibour Court was not 

implemented by the respondents he preferred represen-

tation ty the respondents he preferred representation 

as well as gave a notice through the advocate and as a 

rM 



last resort filed a contempt proceedings before the 

Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat, the same is pending. 

Before the Hon'ble High Court the respondents came 

with the plea that they have approached this Hon'ble 

Tribunal by preferring 0.A against the award of the 

Labour Court at Annexure.A. The applicant submits that 

since the O.A of the respondent Union of India against 

the same award at Annexure A is admitted and pending. 

The Court s appeal arises from the same award may 

kindly also be admitted and to be decided with the 0.A 

420/92 filed by the Jnion of India in the interest of 

justice, and is req1ires to be considered any delay, 

the same may kindly be condoned. The applicant is 

filing a separate application for condonation of delay 

also. 

Juri s di cti on: 

The applicant submits that as per the Administra- 

tive rribunals Act, 1985, the jurisdict:n 	inst the 

Labour Court does not lie by way of an appeal to this 

Hon'ble Tribunal, since the respondents have filed O.A 

. 	 before this Hon'ble Tribunal an the same has been 

admitted subject to jurisdiction the applicant is also 

preferring the present application to be decided with 

the respondents original application instead of inviting 

conflicting derision about the said award. 

Facts of the case: 

4.1 The applicant submits that the applicant was 

working as a Dresser,  under the respondent and was 

orally terminated. Being aggrieved with the said action 

the applicant approached the Indistrial Forum and his 

case was placed before the conciliation and ultimately 

a reference was made to the Industrial Tribunal and 

after examining the pleadings and evidence the Hon'ble 
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Tribunal was pleased to come to the conclusion that 

the oral termination of the applicant by the respondents 

was illegal and in violation of Section 25F of the 

Industrial Disputes Act, 1947. 

4.2 The respondents were directed to reinstate the 

applicant with 60Y backwages, but was denied the 40/0  

backwages without any proof of he being gainfully 

employed anywhere else and the conclusion of awarding 

60% backwages only and denying 40% was logically and 

without any evidence. 

4.3 The applicant submits that the effect of quashing 

and setting aside the illegal termination give.s right 

to reinstate with continuity of service and all conse-

quential benefits including full backwages, there is a 

catina of decision on this issue and the recent 

decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court as reported in 

1939 Suopi. (2) SOC Page 97 in the case of Narottam 

Chopra, the Jon'ble Supreme Court was pleased to pass 

the following order while disposed of the Special 

Leave Petition. 

5. 	 GROUNDS 

(A) The Learned Presiding Officer erred by not 

awarding the full backwages without any evidence and 

just on hypothetcial and logcial view was taen,this 

is against the well settled law and therefore the full 

backwages is requires to be granted by an appropriate 

order or direction over and above to the award passe.. 

by the Hon'ble Labour Court. 

(b) The award of the Labour Court is not in confir-

mity with the judgement of the Hon ble Supreme Court 

as reported in 1999 Suppi. (2)5CC Page 97 and many 

other judgements, which wilibe relied at the time of 

hearing of this application. 
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(c) The Learned Presiding Officer fLe La 

appreciate that once the oral termi nation/rettTt 

has been considered as illegal and in contraVSfl 

of aule 25 F of the I.D. Act,1947 
and consequence 

will, be the applicant would be reinstated with full 

backwageS and consequential benefits and therefore 

the award AnnexUre - A requires to be modified by 

granting the full hacwaqeS ±th reinstabEmt and 

c0ntiniitI of service. 

3ctarlS of: rer&dieS exhausted: 

he applicant declares that there is no remedy 

avi lable. 

MatterS not previoUSlY filed or pending with 
any Other Court: 

The applicant further declares that he had not 

areviouslY filed any appliCatiOfl,W.t petition or suit 

regarding the matter in respect of whiCh,thiS app'1-

c3tiofl has been made,before any court of law or any 

oLher authority or any oLher bench of this Tribunal 

tnd or any such appliCati0fl,Wt petitiOn or suit is 

rending before any of them. 

Relief sought 

(A)ris Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to issue 

rit of certiorari or any other writ or 

irot1ves or aesed an appropriate order by 

aliao that oth Learned Presiding Officer has 

red by not granting the full backwages  while 

iTq oral teinatjo of t 

fl Of 	
t1O 25 of  

 flCe 

th 

kz 

12 ' 

A 
4 

2. 

4 
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This apPlication may kindlly be allowed with costs. 

Any other order or direction as may be deemed fit 

in :he interest of justice may be passed. 

9. 	Interim order if any prayed for: 

Pending hearing and final disposal of this 

application, the respondents may be directed to 

deposit the difference of backwages I efore this 

Hon'hle Tribunal or as deemed fit by this i-{on'ble 

Tribunal in the interest of justice. 

Any other order or direction as may be deemed 

fit in the interest of justice may be passed. 

10. 	Particulars of Bank Draft in respect of the 
Application fees: 

(i) Name of the Bank on which Drawn: 

(2) 	

1 

f/7 Demand Draft No: 
62 36 

11. 	LIst of enclosures: Details shown in Index. 

vRIFICAr ION 

I, Shri Shravankumiar B. harda, aged adult, working 

as Dresser, P&T Dispensary, TJsrnanpura,Ahmedahad residing at 

Ahmedahad do hereby state that whIt is stated in pare 1 to 

4 and 6 to 11 is true to the best of my knowledge and belief 

and what is stated in paragraph 5 are legal grounds are on 

the advice of my Advocate and the same is accepted by me as 

correct. I, further, declare that I have not suopressed any 

matarial fact. 

(SAVANKrJMAR B. SARDA) 
Identiid by)  me: 

K. K. $HAH, ADVOATE 

Place: Ahrnedabad 

Date : /day of October,1993. 



BEFORE 8HRI R.S. SHUXL, CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL, 

GUJARAT, AFI1EBABAD. 

Refs I.T.C. No. 46 / 89 

Additional P.M.G., 
Gujarat Circle, Ashram Road, 
Ahxnedabad 	 First Party 

(Pspondents) 

v/S 

Shri Shravankumar ,Bharat)cum3r Sarda,. 
Vatva Syndicate Block No. B Room No. 70 
G.I.D.C., Vatva, Ahinedabad 	 Second Party 

(Applicants) 

Regardg - whether the impugned action of P.M.G., 
Guja rat bircie, Ahinedabad of removing Shri S.B. Sarda from 
service on 14-5-88 is justified or not 

On behalf of 1st Party 	- Shri Bharv Josh! 
On behalf of 2nd Party 	- 	Shri B.B. Thesia 

JLIX FY E NT 

1. 	On the basis of orde 	d-tr L-40012/46/88 D-2(8) 

dated 6-6-89 from Desk Officer, Ministry of Labour the 

dispute between the Additional Postmaster General and 

one Shri S.B. Sarda, who was removed from service from 

14-5-88 has been entrusted to our Ceotral Industrial 

Tribunal under the provision of Section 10(1) of the 

Industrial Dispute Act, to decide whether the action of 



removal from service is in order or otherwise. 

The reference pertains to the point raised 

by Shri ShravankuiTar B. Sarda, who is hereinafter 

referred to Mconcerned worknn", against the order, 

dated 14-5-88 issued by the Additional Post Master 

General, Gujarat Circle removing him from the tervice 

with effect from 14th May, 1988 and derranding to cancel 

the said order and to reinstate him on duty. .n this 

reference the concerned woroTan has submitted his 

statement of Cemands vide Exhibit 2. In the said 

statement of derrands he has stated that he jo:Led as 

a Dresser on daily wages from 3-5-1987 in the office 

of the first party. He has completed 240 days in each 

year. It is further stated that he was removed from 

service on 14-5-88 by oral order. The said order is 

illegal, unreasonable and unjust as the same 15 passed 

by the first party in violation of the princir.e of 

natural justice. The concerred wororan has further 

stated in his statement of derrrd that he ha s cDnttnUOUl7 

worked for more than 240 days from 3-5-87 to 4-5-88, 

eventhough the first party has notgiven any nt ice 

nor retrencreflt comrensatiofl. Therefore, iirugned 

order of his removal from servie is in ccntravefltiofl 

of psovisforLS of SectiOn 25F of I.D. Act. 

2. 	either the concerre workrrn has comitted 

any offence nor he has been served with any show-Cause 

notice. The concerned worran was serving as a Dresser 

in the dispensarY run by the first party at Ll Darwaja. 
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The post of Dresser is a perirnent post and he had worked 

as a periraflent I)resser. He was being given the highest 

salary. The concerned workman has been removed and 

Shri J.V. Parynar has been posted as a Dresser by first 

party. The said Shri Parmr6r used to work as sursing 

Orderly prior to his post on this post. But said 

Shri Parmar was transferred from the said post and 

posted at the place of the concerned worknan as Dresser. 

In the vacant post of Shri Parrnar, Shri P.B. Solanki 

has been brought and the resultant vacanct post of 

Shri P.B. Splanki at Maniriagar has been kept vacant 

till this date. The first party has 3 dispensarieS 

at Abmedabad and the applicants were being transferred 

by turn. The concerned workrran cou'd not secure job 

anywhere after his removal from the service. He has 

rrade many efforts to get the job but he has not aot 

f job aywhere. 

3. 	The first party has been served with the notice 

A 
	 and in pursuance of this notice he 	s subrritted a 

written staten'ent vide Exhibit 5. *.Tcording to the 

s'brrsin of thr firt 	rty the c:rcerned worn'S 

dCrrEird fr reinstaterrnt cannot h considered as it 

is illeja 1 and unjust. The concerned workman has not 

worked c.ontirwusly for 240 days in any yr. -Js 

service 	nnct be treated as cont±nuOUS. He Was 

an ot5 so Oresser on the vacant post. He 

on work on leave cacancy. He was being paid 

nd allowances according to the rninirnu.rn scale 

d in the XiniTnwn wages Act. He was placed 

Contd .....(4). 
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in the pay-scale of Rs. 800-1150. 	The duties of the 

concerned worknan were decided in a ccordance with any em- 

ployee proceeding on leave and these duties were so 

decided for the period till such employee re:urned to 

duty. 	He is not a regular employee of the first party. 

As the concerned workrran was not the regula:: employee 

of the Department and hence the Conduct Rules relating 

to the departmental workers or any other Ru.es were 

not applicable to him. 	These (Conduct) rules are 

• 

applicable to the reglar employees of the Central Govern- 

• ent 	Thee Rules cannot be madeappli2a'ble to te. 

concerned workrrfl. 	Under these circumstances the questiQfl 

of serving him a notice does not arise. 	The concerned 

workman has not completed 240 days in any yar. 	The 

The concerned workman cannot be reinstated on the post 

of Dresser as there is no such vacant post 	in para 7 

of Exhibit 5 it is contended tt the concerned workrrafl 

7 was not *--eing paid less salary. 	He was paid salary 

and allowances pable in the pay-scale of 	resser. 

J.'. 	Pamr was t tnsferre; 	and therefore, 	there 
Shri 

is no vacant post of Dresser at that time. 	
The concerned 

wcrran was informed about it. 	No 0uts±d 	iaS been 
is 

posted in his place. 	P&T DlspensErY5ted at 

Lal Daraja. 	The concerned workman will be kept as 

DRESSER fl 	case any vacancy rray arise in futire. 	It 

for 	the c:rjcerned workman to 	reiD in 
is necessarY 

touch 	with Medical Officer. 	o workers 	be 

The concerned wor1crfl cannot 
ened on 	one post. 

be employed when a relarlY recited employee is 

on the said post. 
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4. 	The learned Advocate of the second party, Shri 

B.B. Thesia and the Government Pleader, Shri Bhargav Joshi 

on betalf of the first party were heard. 

5. 	The following issues are raised in this 

reference for considerations- 

(1) Whether the impugned order, dated 14-5-88 

removing the concerned workun, Shri Sherda 

from the service is legal, just and proper 7 

-(2) - Whether. the workrrianjs ertitled for.reint&tement1 

with back wages 7 

(3) Whet should be the final order 7 

6. 	My findings on the above issues are as tmer 

for the following reasorisi- 

No. 

Yes. The concerned wor.ren is entitled for 

reinstatertent with 60 % back wages. 

As per the final order. 

REASO1 S 

7. 	The documents have been produced by both 

the sides and the deposition of Shri Sharda is 

recorded vide Exhibit 9. The first party has examined 

the Assistant Post Master, Shri Mafatlal Mohenlal 

Cont.d . . . . . (6) 



Ravalvide Exhibit 16. The first party has prod'Ced 

certaifl documentary 
evidence by ExhibitS j1ding 

Attendence Ttegister v id Exhthit5 17, 18and 19. 

8. 	In 
this reference it is the case of wor 

in his 
state!flent off cLiU, Exhibit 2, that the first 

party has appointed him as a Dresser upon a conditiI 

of payment of regular pay-scale on 75-87 aiid he 

has comPleted  240 dayS in each year. 
The concarned 

workman, Shri sharada was rernewed from the srh/ice on 

14_588 by ora l 6rder wjthout 855igng anY 

by the Medii Officer of the 
first party. 

The concerned 

cI- 

worktfl has stated in his depOsiti0fl at 	
9 th 

e join as a Dresser in 
the DePartent on .nd May, 1987* 

stated that the first partY asked hi o work 

at 	Di5Psa at 	l 	
in the chief exmthation 

,of Sh 	rada he has  furthet stated that e has worked 

c)j_588. His ser P

vice was cfltin00us 	d there- 

was discha eâ fr 	
13_5-88. The crncerDed 

4...,  

	

woren has further stated in his deO51ti 	that 

he is 	
seVed with any 0otice 	

he is 	id any 	
V 

retrCt 	ePflSati0D or 	tice pay a 	tS 0thlY 

month. The work which he ed 
pa y 5 	200/ per  

to perf0L aS 
a DresSer isued 

 ca LaY. 	e 

has fthet depOSed in his chief 
	rat 	that 

Shri j.V. ParVet was vorkirg 'vice hjm as a 
01 

Orderly. in the cross_e inationL Shri ardas he 

has d5ed that 
he waS orICing with th first 

partY 

with effect from 3 May. 1987. Shri 
	

has admitted 



in the cross-examination that he was paiO on daily 

wage basis. Shri 8rhaa categorically denied 

that he was working as an outsider. Shri Sarda has 

further confessed in his cross-examination that his 

name was not sponsored by the employment exchange. 

Shri Sarda has denied the suggestion made in the 

cross-examination that he was working on the post of. 

Shri Parmar. Shri Sarda has further stated in 

his cross-examination that he was appointed vide Shri 

Rrnbhai. At the end of his cross-examination he 

has further stated that he in unemployed at present 

and inspite of b.is efforts he could not get any service. 

'onsidering the deposition of the workmen Shri Sardd 

it pe  appears that be i'.s working in the office of 

rrty at P.& T. De,artment with effect from 2-5-87 
.. as aesser. 	He has worked contLnuously with effect 

'r 	?45-87 to 13-5-88. He was drawing Rs. 1200/- per 

h-as sa la ry • Shri J.V.  a r r was a ppo nt d on 

the post on which Shri Sarda was working. Shri Parrn 

was working as Narsing Orderly on lease, 

9. 	The pft  first party has e.xamined Shri.M.M. Paval 

who is working as Assiatant General Post Master vide 

ExhibIt 16 on i-ii-c. Prior to that he was working 

as kssistant Director (Savings Eank). Shri Raval 

has stated in his Chief-examination that the workman 

Shri Sarda was working as a Dresser as casual worker, 

on promotion of an employee, the concerned worknen wS 

appointed as a Casual worker on his place. Thereaftee, 

Contd.,., . (8). 
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Shri Parmar who was working as perianent employee 

applied for his posting as a Dresser in the s'id 

Dispensary wherein the concerned worksn was 

casually working as a Dresser: and thereupon 

Shri Parr was appointed as Dresser in the place 

of concerned workiran. In between the concerned 

workntn was kept as an outsider. 

10. 	The first party's witness Shri Matlal 

Raval in his cross-examination has admitted that 

Shri $arda was appointed as outsider with •ff€ct 

frc*n 3-5-1987, but he was not given any order in 

writing. Shri Pval further anitted that thai con-

cerned worknnn has to work for a short-time furing 

3-5-1987 to 14-5--88. This witness further adnits 

that no written order was issued to Shri Sar& 

befor,his appointxant,Shri Raval has further 

admitted in his deposition that there is no difference 

in duties of Shri Srda and Shri Parar. At the 

he has attod that Shri J.V. TIA imr 	s paid 

in the cde of R5. 800/-. In te last psragraph 

of his cross-e)zaL3ination he has admitted that there 

are 3 Branches of dispensary in Ahedabad and ztn 

-..ployae working in these dispensaries can be 

transferred fr­_ri one to another. He has further 

stated that he had no knowledge about the fac; 
who 

thatkis working as a Dresser in other two dpens.arie5. 

It is also not know to him at present as to whether 

they are perranent or tcporary. 

Contd,.... (9). 



!6 

11. 	The deposition of the first party's witness 

declares that concerned workiun, Shri Sarda has 

worked in the dispensary at Il Darwaja from 3-5-87 

to 14-5-88. In other words he has performed duties 

of Dresser of permanent basis during the aforesaid 

period. Tt can be said from the above deposition 

that concerned workman, Shri Sarda has worked for 

more than 240 days frctn 14-5-88; and therefore, if he 

is to be discharged the first aprty was required to 

issue notice under the provision of Section 25(F) 

of the I.D. Act ort6 pay notIce pay which was not 

reid. 

12 • 	The first party has produced documentary 

evidence vide Thhibit 170  18 and 19 which are abstracts 

of iattendance registers. My attention is drawn 

by"th

,

learned Advocate, Shri Thesia for the concerned 

wçrJ n. Shri Sarda that S h ri Se rda 's namd appears  
1 

' 	Exhibit 19 and his continuous presence has been 

ioted in this register. It is not ccpu1sory that 

his name should be spoisored 	through 	p1Oyent 

axchange. Considering the above docwentary evidence 

of attendance registers, it can be clearly said that 

the concerned workreT), Shri Sarda was working 

cc)r)tinuously for more than 240 days in a year. 

Under the above circunstances, the concerned workrTen 

Shri  Se rda we s pe rf q rm in g chit ie a of a pe rma nent 

nature on a periTanent post of Dresser and he was 

paid dailway wages on regular basis. Taking into 
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account the nature of work, the post of a Dresser 

in Dispensary of the first Party is of permanent 

nature. The patients must be coming every day and 

so far as the question of patient is concerned the 

dressing is often required to be performed at the 

dispensarY of the first party. Before remciving the 

coxx ened permanent 'workman from the permanent post 

of Dresser, either first party should have abolished 
- 

the post or should have a ilowed the  
---- 

for s,46K -along.period on the basis of adminlstrat~ve 

Conparing the attendance registers at Exhi-tit5 17, 

18 and 19 in light of the deposition of the concerned 

workman, it is clearly established that Shri Sarda 

has worked in all the three Dispensaries wherever 

he was sent and placed by the first party. The 

concerDd workman has coctpleted 240 days in a year. 

Ubdër the pries and considering the evidence  

_prc'duced before me I have corre to the coCli3fl 

that the cOflCeLflCd woxTorafl, Shri Sarda 13 rerfOL 

ing duties as a Drsaer on p anent basis. In my 

opinion the impugned action of terinating re servies 

/ 
of the worfl by verbal order is not legal and 

just and the iipu;ned action c be traat& as 

\illegah The first party has argued that the con- 

cerned wornan'S name was not sponsored b the 

LE~ploy-ment Exchange. This arçurnent is not isonable 

as the concerned worKrnin was appointed legally and 

he has contiriVusly wrked lip to 13-5788. 
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Therefore, impugned action f terninating . his services 
by a verbal order1  dated 13-5...88 is. illegal, unjust and 

unreasonable. 

The first party has contented that the name 
of the workman is not recommended from the lDitployment 
Exchange. This submission cannot be accepted because the 
Concerned workman was appointed legally. 

13. 	Shri Bhargav Jos1ti on behalf of the first 

party argued. that the Concerned workman, Shri Sarda was 

engaged as a casual worker on a vacant post for sometime. 

He has not worked cont1nuou1y. I do not agree that the 

argument of Shri Joshi as taking into account the Attendance 

- - Registers Exhibits 17,. 18 and 19 -and the deposition of -. 
the conc er-ned workman it is c lear that there was a 

permanent vacancy in the dispensary of first party. The 

vacancy was of a permanent nature and Shri Sarda used to 

perform duties of permanent nature and he is entitled to 

work on :

rt7yagain

No  post. 	other allegati is raised by the 
fira st the concerned workman. o evidence is 

priced on record to indicate that his per±ormance of 

york was bad. Considering all these facts I have come 

to the Co c , ion that the concerned '-o rk-ran us ed to 

Catty out his dutias 13 Drossr. The 	r•an continued 

the work on perarient basis•  He was dihargd by verbal 

order, dated 13-5.-188 issed by the first party. The 

impugned action is unjust, unreasonEthle and illegal. 

Under the above citcumstacea the concerned 

workman, Shri Sarda should be reinstated on his original 

post with back wages. In his deposition, concerned 

Contd... (12) 
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workman Shri Sarda has clearly said that from the 

date, he has ben discharged from the sor e, till 

this date he has not served any-where nor he hn not 

got any r€intmeration by working elsewhere. ?hre- 
first 

for, considering abcive circumstances*  theLpary 

should be ordered that he should pay 60 % of the 

amount to the second party. The concerned worker 

used to perform the duties as a Dresser but that be 

has remsined absent for some days, he has not performed 

the  duties and therfore intoad of 100 %, payment of 

60 % back-wages seems to be justified and reDIble7 

and therefore, I pass the orders as undert- 

0 R D E 

Th,e reference is partly allowed. The 

first party is hereby directed to v'irjstate 

the concerned worran Shri S.B. Sarda on his 

or.gfl.l post. 

The first FrtY is, 	e thre r foe, d 	cted 

to rainstate the concerned wor 	the 

second party with continuity in sev1ce 

and pay 60 % of back wages to the 	cond 

party within 30 	ys fron receipt of this 

order. First party Additional Pos:iyester 
exper e5 

General should bear of their 	pay 

. 150/- to the second party the oncerned 

workifl. as a cost towards this retrenCe. 

&d/e R.S. Shucla, 
'rrburale cent.i i. '-- 	 -- 

N.N. Patel, Secretary 
' 	i 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
AHMEDABAD BENCH, AHMEDABAD. 

IfAIM A /0/A / A / 	 1-98 	n 

i-km,c-. 8 Scc&c 	Applicant (s). 

Adv. for the 
Petitioner (s). 

Versus 

, 	 _____________Respondent (s). 

Adv. for the 
Respondent (s). 



- 
(1 

IN TIlE CENTRAL ADMINISTRTIVE 	-RJNAL AT AMMEDABAD 

71  
M.A. 	NO. 	OF 1993 

OF / O.A. NO. 	OF 1993 

yf 

j Shri- Shravankurnar Bharatkumar Sarada, 
Colony, 20 Bharatrnata Soc.,B/H.AmbiCa 

... 	Applicant 

VatvaAhrnedahad. 
1 V/s. 

/t 
'-5 Adcl.tiOflal Post Master General, ... 	Respondent 

Gujarat Circle, Ashram Road, 

Ahmedabad. 

MAY IT BEFORE 	THIS HON'BLE TRIBUNAL: 

APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY. 

The applicant, hereby submits that he was illegally 

terminated by the respondent and he raise the dispute 

under the Industrial Dispute Act 1947 and ultimately a 

reference (1TC) No.46 of 1989 was decided in favour of 

the 	 Xi pplicaflt. 

The applicant submits that the award of the 

Industrial Tribunal dtd. 31.1.92 was not implemented 

by the present respondents and the applicant was facing 

socioeconomiC death and was in hand to mouth position. 

As per the award of the Industrial Tribunal the 

aaplicant was to be reinstated with 60% backwages but 

respondents fail to implement the same. On 24.4.92 the 

applicant gave a notice through his advocate and also on 

availability OF cOpy said award on 24.4.1992 he gave a 

copy to the respondents and also reported for duty on 

27.4.92. The applicant again gave a notice again made 

a representation through Avocate on 25.6.92 wherein 

he has mentioned that he should be 
reinatp' and 100% 

hackwaqes to he paid to him etc. 
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award 
2he applicant submits that a copy of the/xx 

is already annexed with the original application and 

the above representation and order of reporting to duty 

will be produced if the same is disputed by the 

respondent or will be produd at the time of hearing of 

the application. 

The applicant suhmits that since the respondent 

failed to implement the award he preferred the contempt 

aoplication before the Hon'hle High Court of Gujarat whith 

is still pending. 

After issuance of the notice in contempt proceed-

ings in M.C.A.N0.1955/92 the respondents preferred the 

0.A.No.420/92. The said original application is pending 

before this F-Ion'ble Tribunal arising out of the award in 

reference No.46/89 and the present original application 

for 100 backwagas instead of 60 when the retrenchment 

is held illegal is a cross application of the s ame award. 

After the availability of the copy of award within 6 

months the applicant has informed the respondent authority 

to reinstate him and implement the award again also inform 

by representation and since there is no reply and when 

60 of backwaces which is also awarded by the Industrial 

1rihunal is not yet paid the presen; application arise 

from the same award may kindly be admitted and from the 

date of availability of award i.e. 24.4.92 within 6 months 

the representation was preferred and then after within 

1 year after excluding 6 months as per Section 20 the 

application is filed and therefore there is no delay 

however the time limit if considered from the date of 

actual award i.e. 31.1.92 the delay of 1. month is there 

and the same may kindly be condoned for the following 
Adhoc 

reasons that the applicant is a Class IVemployee 
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and was remain out of job even after the award ar 

despite notice through Advocate and representation 

and ultimately after filing the contempt petition 

he has taken on duty and still he has not received 

the amount of 60% hackwages not only that being a 

ad-hoc Class-1V employee he is not having any 

knowledge of limitation for filing this application 

and therefore even if any delay of 1 month is concluded 

by this Hon'ble Tribunal the same requires to be condone 

from the above facts and circumstances explained. 

PRAYER 

This Hon'hle Tribunal may be pleased to held 

that there is no delay and if the limitation considered 

from the date of the award dtd. 31.1.92 in that even the 

delay of 1 months may kindly be condoned in the interest 

of justice and when the application from the same award 

of the respondents is pending before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

This application may be allow. 

 Any other order or direction as may be deem fit 

in the facts and the circumstances of the case may kind]y 

be passed. 
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AFFIDAVIT 

I, Shri Shravankumar B. Sarda, aged adult, 

residing at 20 Bharatmata Society, B/H. Afnhica Colony, 

Vatva, Ahmeabad, working as Tracer do hereby state 

that what is stated in the application in para 1 to 4 

is true to the best of iy knowledge and belief and 

I am not suppressed any material fact and the 

contents of the application is explained to me in 

Hindi by my Advocate. 

Solemnly affirmed on 
A11445t 

64day of 	1993. 

Shravankumr B. Sarada ) 

Identified by me: 

.ICSHAH) 
Advoc ate $ 

S NO 	'i/ 193 
 SOLEMY $FFrRMEO 

EEORE ME 

NOTARY 
0/ 	

. 



rs e .L 

&. 	tr 	- /-f -A 'ar 
bCCscc..Lr 



BEct.J Tci dLL 	NA-L 	 J..L 
jjV jLj 	LLi 

IiN 	IClIUJ N.. 384 OF 1993 

hri 6.13. SaCda 
	 AppA.icant 

The Union of India & Orb. 

Nritterl aeply an behalf of - trieres p on.ets 

I s 	 workiri .  

as 	 respondent NO. 

therein, cto herebj state in reply to tne above 

application as under; 

	

1, 	Tnt I have perused the relevanc papers and 

files pertairiiri to tne abov rnatter and I a:n 

ersant with the facts of the case and I ai aUtiiO-

rised to file this replZ on beialf of respondeas. 

	

2. 	At ttlU  outset I saj and subaiit that the 

application is miscoaceive, untenaole and requires 

to be rejectea. 

l 

3 • 	At the outset I say and subait that no part 

or the application sri1 be dee 	to have been 
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admitted by the r --:;;spondent6 unless specifically 

stated so nerei, Ali the statements, avermenis 

and allegations contained in the application shall 

be deeied to have been deniedby respondents unless 

specifically admitted by me herein. 

4. 	It is submitted cnat the application is 

directed against tne judgment of tne Industrial 

Tribunal to the extent it allows only 60% of tne 

backwages to Lne applicant. It is submitted that 

payment of backwags is a discretionary Latter. 

It is further submitted that the respondens have 

alrady filed an application being Original 

application No.420 of 1992 beforetnis rjon'ble 

Tribunal challenging the eaira award of the 

Iflustriai. Tribunai and the application therefore, 

is required to be rej cc ted. 

S. 	It is further submitted that in any view 

of the matter the qstiori of awarding backwages is 

a discretionary •catter and tne applicant has not been 

able to show any error of jurisdiction or even error 

of law apparent on the Lace of cile record, com:nitted 

by tne Industrial Tribunal. Tile award of tne Industrial 

iribunaj tnerefore, cannot be disturbed by granting 

further backwages to tne pppljcarit. The applicant's 

claim for tne said portion of backwages is wholly 

unjust and is required to be rejected 1  

I 
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6. 	Tne applicant had filed an application 

in tne Industrial TriDunal ut Anmectabad, being 

applicitioa No.46/89 cnalle lag the tertuination of 

his sevices 1ro 14 .3.1988 as outsider Dresser 

workinj at tne 	Dispensar!, £alaarwaja, 

n:nedabn, in leave vacancies • 2fle j udgneat of tne 

Iadusriaj TribunaA., inineiabaa, in tne said case 

was pronounced with a direction to reinscate tne 

applicant and to pay 60 of tne oackwajes aue to 

hiii •  Beinj aggrievd by tne said judnent the 

resporident-Deoartrnent nas filed an application being 

Cr1 irial application No.420/92 before tnis don' ble 

Tribunal and it is admitted by this Han' ble Tribunal 

ano is periQiri fo final decision. Tilis Han' ble 

Tribunal has not granted any interimi stay against 

tne 	aid j udgnecit of tri Inn ustrial Tribunal Tnere fore, 

in partial co:rpiiancs of tne j udgient th applicant 

is reinstate3 in service froi 29.12.1992 A/N. However-, 

paynerit of backwaes is kept pending for the outcome 

of tne Crigiriaj. Application fileci by tne respondent-

Departrnnt. In tne rneaatine, trie applicant has also 

filen a contempt peticion beiaj misc. Civil App atjon 

No.1056 of 1992 wnicn is pending belore the i-ioa'bje 

ujarat High Court. iace tne respondentDpartrnet 

has already filed an application and it is penirig 

before this don' ble Tribunal the present apiicatioa 

wrlicn is a cross C.A. aeserves to be rsjectd. 
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in reply to pera-1 of the appi.ication, 

I say tuat ths applicant fls cnalleaged the orers 

of the Industrial 1?ribunal, nedaQan, allowing paj- 

alent of only 6 	backwages ;ainst his semand for 

1U0 backwayes. 

In reply to para-2 of tue application, 

I say that it is true that the applicant had made 

representation vide his applications dated 24.4.1992, 

5.6.1992 and 25.6.1992. However, since tue matter 

for fiiinj an appeal was under consideration, these 

representations wer not finally ecidd. 	erafter 

tue ieparment hds filed the Ori4nal Application NO. 

420 of 1992 before this -ion1 ble lribunal and it is 

pending for final hearing. 

in reply to paca-4 of tr application, I 

say tnt Cfle reapondents have alrãdy filed an appli-

cation oefore this rio bie.ribnai and it is pending 

for final decision, 

10, 	in reply to para-5 of the application, i 

say tuac tue grounds raised by the applicant in this 

paragrap4 are not valid and cannot be coasioered, 

Ia reply to paras-6 and 7 of the application, 

I say that cne esporidents have no comnents to offer. 

n view of wnat nas been staten above I say 

and s ubmit that tue application is totally misconceived, 

untenacle ann the applicant is not entitien to any 

y 



reliei, either interim or final, as claimed by tn 

applicanc anci this Hoa t bie Tribuaal be pleased to 

reject the aplicioioa focthwith wita costs. 

An ied aad, 

utj7-l-1994. 	 sstt. Ioster Qreneta (taffl 

.1s1aiat 

eciJicatioa 

I, 4-i..G ChJ113 

working as 	 )E 
witn resp3ent. No. 	neriri, io iere 	Terij ai 

state tilat what. is ted above is true to m' know-

je1j;, irifomation and bejiei and j oejieve the sane 

to be true. I lidve no suppressed any ..nateria- f dcts. 

hmedbad, 

t-1-1994, 	
. 

Cit;I 
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BEFORE THE HQ\I'BLE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
	n 

A -IME]DABAD BEND-I 
-------------------------------------------------- 

CT'I ci 

Lt 

'. 

MISC. APPLI[CATION NO. 534/93 

( 
IN 

ORIGINAL APPLICATIEN NO. 54 OF 1993 

Shri S.B. Sarda 	 Applicant 

V / s . 

Union of India & Ors. 	 Respondents 

Written ReDly on behalf of 

the 	r ent s. 

working as 	 the respondent 

No.1 herein, do hereby state in reply to the 

above application as under: 

1. 	 That I have perused the relevant papers 

and 	files pertaining to the above appli - cation 

and I am conversant wi th the facts of the case 

and I am authorised to file this reply on behalf 

f the respondents. 

- 

2. 	 At the outset I say and subnut t h a t 

L1je application is misconceived,. untenable and 

requires to be rejected. 
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At the outset I say and submit that 

no 	p a r t of the application shall be deemed to 

have been admitted by the respondents unless 

specifically stated so herein. 	All the state - 

ments, averments and allegations contained in 

the application shall be deemed to have been 

denied by the respondents unless specifi - cally 

admitted by me herein. 

In reply to paras-1 and 2 of the Misc. 

Application 	I 	say 	that 	the 	contents 	of 	t h e s 

same are incorrect and I deny the sa-ne. 

In reply to paras-3 and 4 of the Misc. 

Application, I say that the contents of the 

same are incorrect and I deny the same. I deny 

that there is no delay in filing the original 	 j 

application. I say that the original application 

is much belated and is grossly time barred and 

is filed by way of after-thought. 	I say that 

the applicant ahs not approached this Honourable 

Tribunal within the period of limitation prescribed 

nor has he set out any ground for having approached 

tlis Honourable Tribunal at such a belated stage 

beyond the period of limitation prescribed under 

I, therefore, submit that the Misc. Application 

is required to be rejected and the Original 

application is therefore, required to be disposed 

of accordingly. 

Abmedabad, c-4,  
Dt. 	-11-1993. 

dr Ctrch, Ali,4- 



VERIFICATION 	 1 

*lCF-, 	 , working 

as 	 ()with respondent No. 

herein, do hereby verify and state that what 

is stated above is true to my knowledge, informati 

on and belief and I believe the sane to be true. 

I have not suppre- ssed any material facts. 

Verified at Aftriedabad on 	çH day 

of 
	

1993. 

- Aisft' P ,itase 	ikarf) 
ls4araI Qkcle1  Ahs-3OU1 

4 


